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(b) whether certain members ol the staff in these offices have been work ing are for the last 12 years; and

(c) if so, Government’s reaction thereto?

THE MINISTER OF  RAILWAYS
(SHRI T. A. PAI): (a) Eight.

(b) Yes.

(c) Out of the total sanctioned strength of 181 Enquiry and Reserva tion Clerks on Delhi Division, 161 are sanctioned for Delhi and New Delhi Stations and only 20 for other stations on the Division. In view of this posi tion. regular periodical transfers of the staff working in Delhi area to Stations outside Delhi area are not feasible. Moreover, the scheme of periodical transfers has since been given up as recommended by the Administrative Reforms Commission.
Only selective transfers, are now made where necessary in the public interest.

Legal notice served on Managing Direc tor ol F.C I. by Bihar Government lor bungling in distribution ol fertilizer

5013.  SHRI ACIIAL SINGH:
SHRI JAGDISH NARAlN
MANDAL:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Bihar Government have allê A bungling in distribution of fertilizers by the Fertilizer Corporation of India;

(b) if so, the gist of the allegation made;

(c) whether Bihar Government have served a legal notice on the Managing Director of Fertilizer Corporation of India in this connection; and

(d) if so, Government’s reaction thereto?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF  PETROLEUM  AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI DALBIR SINGH):
(a) to (d). The Government of Bihar issued a Show Cause Notice to 5 offi cers of the Fertilizer Corporation of India on 14-11-1972  asking them to
explain why they should not b<* pro secuted under the Essential Commodi ties Act, 1956 for failure to comply with the instructions issued thereunder for supply of fertilizers in Bihar. The Corporation have since explained to the State Government that because of the strike at the Gorakhpur factory, the lock-out at Namrup and the aftermath thereof, power difficulties, trans port bottlenecks, plant breakdowns etc. all of which are in the nature of force majeure, the quantities committed could not be supplied.

Recovery of stolen goods from R.P.F. and State Police

5014.  SHRI  JYOTIRMOY  BOSU'
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question Nos. 201 and 210 on the 28th November, 1972 and state in how many cases stolen railway goods have been recovered from the P.P.F personnel as well as the State Police
Personnel?

THE MINIS'l ER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI T. A. PAI): In 90 cases stolen Railway goods were recovered from the R.P.F. personnel during the period
January 1972 to November 197*5.  In
formation regarding the number of cases in which stolen Railwav goods were recovered from the State Palice personnel is being collected und will be laid on the table of the Sal ha.
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